RESOLUTION NO. 39-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ABANDONMENT OR
PARTIAL ABANDONMENT OF SEVERAL 2020 LODGERS
AND AUTO RENTAL TAX (LART) PROJECTS AND
CONTRACTS TOTALING $3,488,711 AND THE
TRANSFER OF LART FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$90,000 TO THREE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS AND
EVENTS RECOMMENDED BY THE LART CITIZEN
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, WITH THE REMAINING
$3,398,711 RESERVED FOR EXPENDITURE BUDGET
REDUCTIONS NECESSITATED BY THE PROJECTED
LART REVENUE LOSS DUE TO COVID-19 IMPACTS ON
THE LODGING AND AUTO RENTAL INDUSTRIES

WHEREAS, several events in the community have been designated by Council
resolutions over the years as “City-sponsored events” and are supported by LART funds, while
remaining funds are allocated to projects and events in the community through an application
process and extensive review by the LART Citizen Advisory Committee, which results in their
recommendation to City Council for projects to include in the City’s annual budget; and

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 19-87, City Council adopted the 2020 budget and
appropriated funds for the purposes named in the budget, including the LART fund, for the year
ending December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in March of 2020, the COVID-19 pandemic and stay at home orders instituted
in the State of Colorado, and nationally, caused the closure of non-essential businesses and
severe business disruption in the lodging and auto rental industries; and

WHEREAS, the closure of non-essential businesses caused a sharp decline in forecasted
LART revenue for 2020 of approximately $4.7 million, resulting in the need to reduce 2020
expenditures on projects, events and contracts; and

WHEREAS, the LART Citizen Advisory Committee recommends the abandonment and
partial abandonment of several projects, events, and contracts displayed in Exhibit A, in the
amount of $3,488,711, of which $90,000 will be transferred to three new projects, and the
remaining $3,398,711 will be reserved for the necessary expenditure reductions resulting from
the reduced LART revenue forecast; and

WHEREAS, the projected 2020 LART revenue shortfall of approximately $4.7 million will
be addressed utilizing the 2019 projected available fund balance for the LART fund of
approximately $1.3 million, coupled with the abandonment and partial abandonment of 2020
projects, events and contracts (net of transfer of $90,000 to three new projects) as shown in
Exhibit A and totaling $3,398,711; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO
SPRINGS:

Section 1. City Council authorizes the abandonment or partial abandonment of several

2020 LART projects, events, and contracts as displayed in Exhibit A, in the amount of
$3,488,711, as appropriated in the 2020 budget.

Section 2. City Council approves the transfer of $90,000 from the abandoned and
partially abandoned projects, events, and contracts as displayed in Exhibit A to the following
three new projects:

Colorado Springs Sports Authority (C4C Oversight)
Colorado Springs Fine Arts Center

Flying W Ranch (Marketing)

$30,000
$30,000
$30,000

Section 3. City Council approves the remaining $3,398,711 of abandoned or partially
abandoned LART 2020 projects, events and contracts to be reserved for the necessary

expenditure reductions resulting from the reduced LART revenue forecast related to the COVID-
19 pandemic.

Section 4. This resolution shall be in full and force and effect after its approval by the
City Council.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado, this 9t day of June, 2020.

wie, /47444/£_____§~

1%, Council President
ATTEST: oz
L EGY - TN og

Sarah B. JoRg'son, City Clark
2 gson, City Clerk

, 2 S
""'I-OO \



2020 LART Award Status Update (05/22/20)

EXHIBIT A

Contractual Agreements
VisitCOS 4,200,000 2,334,706 {1,865,294) n/a n/a
|Chamber & EDC 400,000 222,353 177,647 n/a
|Sports Corporation 300,000 166,765 133,235 n/a n/a
[copper 300,000 166,765 133,235)|n/a nfa
Standard Events
The Bmzdmoof Pikes Peak Cycling Hill Climb 15,000 - JAugust8
Celebration 50,000 8,000 {42,000)]1uly 24 postpaned to 2021
Colomdo Aiddk School Basketball Champlonship 20,000 - [March6-8 took place as planned
Airport Advertising 400,000 150,000 {250,000){2020
Garden of the Gods Community Stewardship Program 20,000 |March-December
Pikes Peak Airstrip Attack 15,000 = June 20-21
Western Shootout & Showcase 40,000 - Puly 11-13
IS!. Patrick's Day Festival 20,000 16,500 {3,500){March 14 postponed to Set
Sparkler Juniors 75,000 66,000 (9,000)|}une 28-July 5
CS Youth Sports Complex - State High School Ultimate Cha 15,000 - |may 2020 postponed
CS Youth Sports Complex - 2020 Triple Crown Challange at Pi 15,000 - |Mmay17-18
CS Youth Sports Complex - 2020 Rush Fest and | 35,000 - |luly 7-25 cancelled-reusing award
|North American MTB Championships @ Pikes Peak 85,000 September 24 27
USOPM Grand Opening 50,000 - |April 30-May 3 considering
Pikes Peak Outdoor Recreation Alliance 2020 50,000 35,000 {15,000}]2020
What IF...Festival of vation & Imaginati 14,000 10,000 (4,000)|September 12-13
Annual Territory Days 10,000 - (10,000){May 23-25 cancelled
Pi Mi Sesqui ial Exhibit 85,000 2020
|Summer of Discovery 20,000 8,000 {12, 000)[June August
CS International Drgaon Boat Festival 10,000 - {10,000)JAugust 29
Pikes Peak Celtic Festival 8,000 - (8,000)lune 19-21
USAPA Great Plains Regional Tour 10,000 - (10, 000)|56Etember 1013 postponed to 2021
MeadowGrass Music Festival 5,000 - {5,000)|N cancelled
/Fall Tourism Magazine 18,000 - (18,000)[May September cancelled
2020 MBA Finals 7,500 - (7, SOOiIAprII 30-May 3 lled
|Fine Arts Center Isamu Noguchi Exhibition 50,000 - {50,000)[June 1- November 30 |cancelled
Resolution Events
Colorado Springs Western Street Breakf 4,000 - __uneld
Labor Day Lift Off 134,000 -__|September 5-7
Pikes Peak International Hill Climb 134,000 - |une 22, 26, 28 postponed to Aug. 30
Festlval of Lights Parade 13,500 - |December 6
Symphony 155,000 - July 2
Rocky Mountain State Games 48,250 - |July 17-19& 24-26
fFallen Fire Fightar ial 19,500 12,000 {7,500}
[Veterans Day Parade 11,000 - |November 7
Pikes Peak or Bust Rodeo 21,000 10,000 {11,000}]July 15-18
Mﬂhr 6,500 | 5,000 (1,500 on hold per website
|Holly Berry House Folk Art Festival 2,300 2,000 12,300)

Capital Expenditures

Barr Trail Stewardhip and Imp Project

20,000

MarchDecember

ongaing

Garden of the Gods Community Stewardship Program 20,000 - |March-December ongoing

Colbrunn Cx. and Bollards 110,000 - J2020 unknown

Design & Construction of USAFA Visitors Center and Associate 1,000,000 - @J on hold pending bonding
Sidewalk Cleaning 15,000 - 2020

Garden of the Gods Restrooms 500,000 (500,000]|2020

North Cheyenne Canyon 150,000 E {150,000}|2020

|Suqulcentennlal Tree Planting 40,000 - 2020




off e Approval by Council 3/24/20

EXHIBIT A

NHL 2020 Stadium Serles Promotional Opportunities 50,000 - |February 15 took place as planned
2020 US Girls' Sunior Championshig 50,000 - {50,000)|July 13-18 cancelled
|Challenger Center National Conf e 3,000 - |August9-13
Northwest/Pioneer League All-Star Game 15,000 - |August2-4
Mobile Laboratory Coalition 2020 National Conference 3,000 - (3,000)|Summer 2020 cancelled
Approved by CAC in March
Calorado Springs Sports Authority (Oversight C4C) 30 30,000 2020
Pikes Peak Marathon 5,000
Pikes Peak Soap Box Derby 1,000
CS Youth Sports Complex - Ultimate Frisbee invitational and
20,000,
championship
Colorado Springs Fine Arts Center (replacement of canceled 40,42
show| / 30,000
Flying W Ranch 30,000 30,004
Colorado Springs PrideFest & Parade 10,000 canceled
Total Proposed Additional 2020 Projects/Events 90,000
Total project /contract reductions ($3,488,711)
Proposed funding for 3 new projects 90,000
Total LART expenditure reduction ($3,398,711)




pajj2aued| Qg JoqWIAON-T 3unr|(000°0S) = 000°0S uoINqGIYX3 1YINZON NwWes| 133ua) SUY duly

pajjasued € AeN-0€ |1dy[{005°2) . 00S'L s|euld vaN 0202

pa3jjadued Jaquindas-AeN[{000°8T) - 000°8ST auizede\ wsuNo] jje4/pwiung

paj|aaued 5z-zZ Aen[(000's) & 000's 1eA13S3] JISN|A) SSEADMOpPEIN

120 01 pauodisad €1-0T 42qwa1das|(000°0T) : 000°0T JudWeuno] |euoi3ay sule|d 1ealD YdvsSn
1¢-6T 2unf|(000°8) . 000'8 1eA1ISa4 213J3) Nead Sid

62 1sn8nvy|(000°0T) - 000°0T |eA1lsa4 jeog uoesig |euoijeulai| s

1snany-aunr|(000°ZT) 000'8 00002 Asan03s1Q Jo J3WLNG

0zoz| - 000's8 NqIYxJ |eluuaUINDsaS WNISN SI93U0Id

paj|aoued sz-£z Ae|{(000°0T) : 000°0T sheq Aso3us3) |enuuy

€1-2T +3qwa1das|{000'y) 000'0T 000'vT uojeuldew) 13 UOKIEAOUU] JO |BAIISI 41 IBYM

0zoz|(ooo‘sT) 000'SE 000'0S 0202 dJuel||y uUoiIeaII3Y JOOPINQ Yedd SAMNid

juswauodisod 3ulsapisuod € Ae\-0¢ udy - 000°0S SwuadQ puesg N4OSN
LT-vT Jaquandas| - 000's8 yead sajld @ sdiysuoidwey) g1 uedsawy YuoN

pleme m:_msw._.vm__mu:mu ST-L >_:_. - Oco:u.m Huwwng pue 3sa4 ysny 020¢ - xm_nEOU mtoam YINOA SO
8T-LT Aey| - 000'ST iid 3B adu3|jey) umou) 3|di1L 0Z0T - X3|dwo) sHOdS YINoA $)

pauodisod ozoz Ae| - 000'ST dwey) ajewnyyn |0oyas ysiy aess - xajdwo) syods YInoA s

s Ainf-gz aunr(000'6) 00099 000'sZ sJouny J3pjeds

Jaquaidas o3 pauodisod ¥T Yyd1e|(00s‘s) 005'9T 00002 1em3sad Aeq spauled 1S
ET-IT AN - 000'0v BSEIMOYS '3 IN0IO0YS UIISAM

Tz-ozaunf - 000°sT yoeny duisay yead sajid

Jaquiadag-yoieN - OO0.0N Em._uo._n_ n__—._m—u._m\SNum ?:::EEOU SPOY a3y3 JO uspses

0zoz{(000°052) 000°0ST 00000t Buisiuanpy poday

pauueid se aae|d 3003 8-9 Yyauew - 000°0Z diysuoidwey) [jeqiayseg |00YydS 3|pp!IA Opelojo)
120z 03 pauodisod ¥z Ainr|(000°2h) 0008 000°0S uol3esga|a) umojumoq AdwAio oAxoy
gisndny| - 000'ST quiyd lItH 8uaA) yead sayid Joowpeosd 3yl

SIU3AJ piepuels

e/u e/u|(SET'EET) §9£'991 000'00€ 42dd0D

e/u e/ul(SET'EET) S9.991 000°00€ uoniesodso) suods

e/u e/ul(/#9'LLT) [ R 444 000'00t Ja3 3 Jaqueyd

e/u e/ul(y62'598'T) 90L'VEET 000°002'v SOJNSIA

SJUaWa3J3y |enIenuo)

vV Hqiyxy

(02/2z/s0) aepdn smeis piemy 141 0202




{00€'?) 0007 00E'ty leAsaj Uy yjod asnoH Auiag AjjoH

2)15qam sad pjoy uo {005'T) 000'S 0059 Je|naeads y3ijiels
8T-GT AInr}(000°'TT) 000'0T 00012 09poy 1sng 10 yead sajid

/ 13qWanoN - 000°TT apesed Aeq suesajapn

{00S°2) 000'CT 00S'6T |erIowa 433y314 a4 uajjed

9z-v2 9 6T-LTANf[ - 0528y sawey 311 ureyunoy Axyooy

vAnf - 000'SST AuoydwAs Jawwng

glJaqwadaqg| - 00S‘€T apeJed s3y3| 4o |eAlsay

0€ "8ny 0] pauodisod 87 ‘9z ‘tz dunf] - 000'VET quigd |I1H |euoi_uI3IU| Xe3d Sajid
£-S Jaquardas] - 000'VET H0 Y1 Aeqg Joge

vV Hqiyx3

6T aunf

000y

Isepyealg 19a41s uad3sap sSulids opesojo)

SJUBAZ UONIN|OSaY




(T1£°86€°€S) uonINPaI 21n31puadxa | Yy [PI0L

000°06 s122{0ad mau ¢ Joj Suipuny pasodoud
(T1L°881°€S) suonaINpai 390.13u03/133f01d jp30]
000°06 SIUaAI/s133f01d OZOZ jDUORIPPY pasodoid (D301
pajasued 000°0T apeled 13 35348plid saunds opelojo)
DO0'0E 000°0€ youey m duiA)g
7 MOYs
00008 ozv'ov (moy

paj2aued jo Juawade|das) 493ua) sy auld4 s8ulds opesojo)
diysuoidwieyd

00002 pue |euoileliAu) 93qsii4 a1ew|n - xaidwo) spods YyInoa )

000'T Aquag xoq deos yead sjid

000°S UOYJBIBIA YEdd Sa)jid

020t 000'0¢ 000°0€ {JtD y8is1aa0) Ayoyiny suods s3ulids opelojo)

yasewy ui Jy) Aq panosddy
]
pa||@3ued 00t Jawwns((000‘e) - 000'€ 3duaJajuo) |euoileN 0Z0z uoilljeo) Aloleioqe] 3jiqoN

p-zisnsny| - 000'ST aweo Je35-||y ondeaq] J9auoid /1S8MYLION

€1-63sn3ny| - 000°E 2Ud49juU0) [BUOIIEN J23UI) J3Tul)jey)

paj|2Jued 8T-€1 Ainr{(000°05) - 000°0S dysuordwey) sowunf SIS SN 0202

pauueld se ade|d %003 6T Aenuga4| - 000°0S sapiunuoddQ |euoioWwoLd S3143S WNIPeIS 0Z0Z THN
0Z/vz/€ 11Puno) Aq jeacaddy apA) 30

(V44 000°0t Sunjue|q aa.] [eluuaIUBIINbSas

0zoz)(000°0ST) s 000'0ST uoAue) suualay) yuoN

0z0z{{000°00S) = 000005 SWo0.3s3Y SPOD 3y} Jo uapJen

0zo0z| - 000'ST duiuea)) ylemapis

Suipuoq Suipuad pjoy uo 0202 - 000°000°T PILI20SSY pue 133ud) SIONISIA Y4YSN JO uoidNIIsuUo) B udisaqg
umouxyun 0z0e| - 000°0TT spJejjog pue Suydi 1) uuniqjo)

Bujo08uo Jaquiadaq-yauen - 00002 wesdodd diyspiemals Ajunwwo) spoy ays jo uapieg

8uio8uo Jaquiadaqg-ydlew - 000°0¢ 193l04d Judwanoidw) pue diypiemass |ies] Jieg

sainjipuadxzy jende)

V Hqiyx3




